WHATCOM	COUNT.	<u>Y COUNC</u>	IL AGENDA	1 BILL	<i>NO.</i> _	2018-180	
CLEARANCES	Initial	Date	Date Re	ceived in Council Offic	e Agenda Date	Assigned to:	
Originator:	BB	5/24/18			6/5/18	Introduction	
Division Head:	BB	5/24/18		ECEIVE	6/19/18	Finance Com/ Council	
Dept. Head:				MAY 2.9 2018			
Prosecutor:	SAF	5/24/1	8				
Purchasing/Budget:	188	5/24/18	VVF1/	ATCOM COUNT COUNCIL)		
Executive: 74/		5/29/1	4				
TITLE OF DO AN ORDINAN PLAZA BUILD ATTACHMEN	CE AUTH		AN INTERFU	ND LOAN TO CO	NTINUE FINANCI	NG OF CENTRA	
Proposed Ordina Memo			_				
SEPA review requi SEPA review comp		Yes Yes	(x) NO (x) NO	Should Clerk schedule Requested Date:	e a hearing? () Y	les (x) NO	
	the Gener				nty Equipment Renta Central Plaza Buildin		
COMMITTEE A	ACTION:			COUNCIL AC	COUNCIL ACTION:		
				6/5/2018: Introd	duced 6-0, Sidhu abse	ent	
Related County	Contract ‡	#: Re	elated File Nur	nbers:	Ordinance or Reso	olution Number:	
					,		
Please Note: Other the County's we		_			available for viewin	g and printing on	

PROPOSED BY: <u>Executive</u>
INTRODUCTION DATE: June 5, 2018

ORDINANCE NO. _____AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN INTERFUND LOAN TO CONTINUE FINANCING OF CENTRAL PLAZA BUILDING

WHEREAS, Whatcom County purchased the Central Plaza Building, 215 North Commercial Street, Bellingham, Washington in 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Whatcom County Council authorized an interfund loan from the Whatcom County Equipment Rental and Replacement Fund (ER&R Fund) to finance the purchase with ordinance 2009-049; and

WHEREAS, the renewed interfund loan becomes due July 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the ER&R Fund has sufficient cash reserves to extend the loan through July 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Whatcom County's average rate of return on investments in the first quarter of 2018 was 1.29%; and

WHEREAS, the balance of the interfund loan on July 1, 2018 will be \$546,714, and

WHEREAS, on an interim basis, it is in the best interest of Whatcom County to continue to finance the Central Plaza debt utilizing an interfund loan from the ER&R Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Whatcom County Council that a loan shall be made from the ER&R Fund (fund #501) to the General Fund (fund #001) in the amount of \$546,714 at a rate of 2% annual interest. Payments of \$124,000 including interest and principal shall be made annually on July 1st. Repayment in full shall be on or before July 1, 2021.

ADOPTED this day of	, 2018.		
	WHATCOM COUNTY COUNCIL		
ATTEST:	WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON		
Dana Brown-Davis, Council Clerk	Rud Browne, Council Chair		
APIPROVED as to form:	() Approved () Denied		
Kenn J. Fran			
Karen Frakes, Civil Deputy	Jack Louws, Executive		

WHATCOM COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

FINANCE/ACCOUNTING

Whatcom County Courthouse 311 Grand Avenue, Suite #503 Bellingham WA 98225-4082 Brad Bennett, Finance Manager

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Jack Louws, County Executive

FROM:

Brad Bennett, Finance Manager

DATE:

May 24, 2018

SUBJECT:

Interfund Loan Ordinance to Continue Financing of Central Plaza Building

Attached is a proposed interfund loan ordinance that will continue Equipment Rental and Revolving Fund financing of the Central Plaza Building for an additional three years. The original three year interfund loan was authorized with ordinance 2009-49. The proposed ordinance provides for a \$546,714 loan at 2% interest. The maturing loan has been earning interest at 1%; our county investments are earning 1.29% interest. Annual payments of \$124,000 including interest and principal will be made from the REET I Fund.

Thank you.